MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 28.

Chapter 28.

Resolve in favor of roads passing through the Indian township in Washington county.

Roads in Indian township, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be appropriated to be expended on that part of the Houlton and Baring road that lies in the Indian township; also three hundred dollars be appropriated to be expended on the road leading from the Houlton road in said Indian township, to Grand lake stream; said sums to be expended under the supervision of the governor and council.

This Resolve was presented to the Governor the 12th day of February, 1875, and was retained by him for the term of five days, when it was returned to the office of the Secretary of State without his approval.

Chapter 29.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state prison.

Committee on state prison, in favor of: Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay to Edmund Russell the sum of one hundred and thirty-nine dollars and eighty-seven cents, it being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the state prison, the fourth day of February, eighteen hundred and seventy-five.

Approved February 17, 1875.

Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of Richard D. Porter.

Richard D. Porter, to convey land to. Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to Richard D. Porter, lot numbered sixty-six, in Mapleton plantation, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 18, 1875.

Chapter 31.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Passamaquoddy Indians, appropriations for. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, as follows, viz: For May dividend, four hundred dollars; for November dividend, three hundred dollars; for distressed poor, twelve hundred dollars; for agricultural purposes, five hun-

Снар. 32.

dred dollars; for bounties on crops for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, three hundred dollars; for plowing, one hundred and fifty dollars; for salary of governors, fifty dollars each; for salary of lieutenant governor at Peter Deny's point, twenty dollars; for wood, one hundred and fifty dollars; for educational purposes, three hundred dollars; for salary for priest, one hundred dollars; for dressing for land, one hundred dollars; for contingent fund, one hundred dollars; for salary of agent, three hundred dollars; for painting chapel at Peter Deny's point, seventy-five dollars; for painting school house, thirty-five dollars; plastering and repairing hall, fifty dollars; also seventy-five dollars for fixing hall at Pleasant point; also fifty dollars for repairing road from Peter Deny's point to the Granger turnpike.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Chapter 32.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on agriculture.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to the committee on chairman of the committee on agriculture the sum of two hundred favor of, and twenty-two dollars and eighty cents, in payment of expenses of said committee in visiting the college of agriculture and the mechanic arts, pursuant to order of legislature.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Chapter 33.

Resolve in favor of John A. Rowe,

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to John A. Rowe, in convey by deed to John A. Rowe, the northeast quarter of section thirty-eight, and the southwest quarter of section thirty, in Crystal plantation, county of Aroostook, when said Rowe shall have paid for the same in road labor, waiving further settling duties, also the balance of section thirty-eight, together with sections fortyseven and forty-eight, in said Crystal plantation; provided said Rowe Proviso. shall have erected and put in running order a shingle mill of sufficient capacity to accommodate the settlers on said plantation, within two years from March first, eighteen hundred and seventyfive.

Approved February 22, 1875.